judgment expired.  See Louisiana Uniform Rules of the Courts of Appeal Rule 4-3; see also

Melancon v. Kaylo, 259 F.3d 401, 404-06 (5th Cir. 2001); Campbell v. Cain, Civ. Action No. 06-

3983, 2007 WL 2363149, at *3 & n.24 (E.D. La. Aug. 15, 2007).21

Another one hundred twenty-eight (128) days of the limitations period then elapsed

before again being tolled on August 14, 2008, by petitioner’s filing of the Louisiana Supreme Court

writ application.22  As noted, that application has been transferred to the Louisiana Fifth Circuit

Court of Appeal and currently remains pending.  Therefore, the federal limitations period has

remained tolled since that application was filed on August 14, 2008.

In light of the foregoing, this Court finds that only one hundred forty-seven (147)

days of the one-year federal limitations period had expired when petitioner filed the instant federal

application on September 19, 2008.  Accordingly, the application was timely filed.

Exhaustion

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A), a petitioner normally must first exhaust his